10.1   Purchase and Sale Agreement among Opus, Registrant and Seradyn,
   dated as of October 9, 2002.

10.2   Royalty Agreement between Opus and Seradyn dated as of October 9,
   2002.

10.3   Noncompete Agreement between Opus and Seradyn dated as of
   October 9, 2002.

Edgar Filing: CAPRIUS INC - Form 8-K

3

10.4   Services Agreement between Opus and Seradyn dated as of
   October 9, 2002.

99.1   Press Release, dated October 9, 2002.

   5

   PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
   CAPRIUS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEETS
   AT JUNE 30, 2002
   (UNAUDITED)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Historical   Opus (a)   Other   Pro Forma
ASSETS   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------

CURRENT ASSETS:

   Cash and cash equivalents   $   149,314   $   -   $ 5,400,000 (b)   $  5,549,314
   Accounts receivable, net of reserve for bad debts   474,463   316,984   600,000 (b)   757,479
   Inventories   313,373   313,373   -   -
   Other current assets   2,542   -   -   2,542
   Note receivable   245,000   -   -   245,000
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
   Total current assets   1,184,692   630,357   6,000,000   6,554,335
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT:

   Medical equipment   341,140   -   -   341,140
   Office furniture and equipment   220,290   26,821   -   193,469
   Leasehold improvements   950   -   -   950
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
   562,380   26,821   -   535,559
   Less:  accumulated depreciation   481,487   15,818   -   465,669
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
   Net property and equipment   80,893   11,003   -   69,890
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
OTHER ASSETS:

   Deferred acquisition costs   106,395   -   -   106,395
   Goodwill, net of accumulated amortization   866,841   790,500   -   76,341
   Other intangibles, net of accumulated amortization   1,241,317   1,241,317   -   -
   Other   22,794   -   -   22,794
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
   Total other assets   2,237,347   2,031,817   -   205,530
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
TOTAL ASSETS   $ 3,502,932   $ 2,673,177   $ 6,000,000   $  6,829,755
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ============

LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY

CURRENT LIABILITIES:

   Notes payable   $   550,000   $   -   $   -   $   550,000
   Accounts payable   269,876   33,238   -   236,638

Edgar Filing: CAPRIUS INC - Form 8-K

4

   Accrued expenses   274,388   43,000   375,000 (c)   606,388
   Accrued compensation   85,560   -   -   85,560
   Current maturities of long-term debt and capital
   lease obligations   12,107   -   -   12,107
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
   Total current liabilities   1,191,931   76,238   375,000   1,490,693

LONG-TERM DEBT AND CAPITAL LEASE OBLIGATIONS,
  net of current maturities   25,702   -   -   25,702
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES   1,217,633   76,238   375,000   1,516,395
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
   Preferred stock, $.01 par value
   Authorized - 1,000,000 shares
   Issued and outstanding - Series A, none; Series B,
   convertible, 27,000 shares at June 30, 2002
   Liquidation preference $2,700,000   2,700,000   -   -   2,700,000
   Common stock, $.01 par value
   Authorized - 50,000,000 shares
   Issued - 17,121,362 shares at June 30, 2002   171,214   -   -   171,214
   Additional paid-in capital   67,154,517   -   -   67,154,517
   Accumulated deficit   (67,738,182)   2,596,939   5,625,000 (b)(c)   (64,710,121)
   Treasury stock (22,500 common shares, at cost)   (2,250)   -   -   (2,250)
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
   Total stockholders' equity   2,285,299   2,596,939   5,625,000   5,313,360
   -----------   -----------   -----------   -------------
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY   $ 3,502,932   $ 2,673,177   $ 6,000,000   $  6,829,755
   ===========   ===========   ===========   ============

   F-1

   PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
   CAPRIUS, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
   PRO FORMA CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2001
   (UNAUDITED)

   Pro Forma Adjustments
   Historical   Opus (a)   Other   Pro Forma